
SMART amp™
collaborative learning
software
User’s guide



Trademark notice
SMART amp, SMART Exchange, smarttech, the SMART logo and all SMART taglines are trademarks or registered trademarks of SMART Technologies ULC in the U.S.
and/or other countries. Google, Drive and Chrome are trademarks of Google Inc. All other third-party product and company names may be trademarks of their respective
owners.

Copyright notice
© 2014 SMART Technologies ULC. All rights reserved. No part of this publicationmay be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in a retrieval system or translated
into any language in any form by any means without the prior written consent of SMART Technologies ULC. Information in this manual is subject to change without notice
and does not represent a commitment on the part of SMART.
This product and/or use thereof covered by one or more of the following U.S. patents.
www.smarttech.com/patents
04/2014

smarttech.com/kb/170667

http://www.smarttech.com/patents


i smarttech.com/kb/170667

Contents
Chapter 1: About SMART amp 1

Signing in 1
Getting around in SMART amp 2

Chapter 2: Teacher guide 5
Working in a class 5
Asking the class questions 7

Chapter 3: Student guide 19
Working in a class 19
Answering questions 20

Chapter 4: Using workspaces 25
Accessing workspaces 26
Creating and sharing workspaces 27
Adding objects to your workspace 33
Viewing the workspace 43
Using the Follow Me feature 45
Hiding and displaying the tab area 45
Pinning and unpinning the tab area 46
Changing student permissions 46
Renaming the workspace 46

Index 49





Chapter 1

1 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Chapter 1: About SMART amp
Signing in 1
Getting around in SMART amp 2

Home page 2
Class dashboard 3

SMART amp™ collaborative learning software is an easy-to-use cloud-based application that
enables teachers and students to collaborate in real time. Use SMART amp to create classes,
perform assessments and view assessment results. You can also create a collaborative workspace
that enables you to work with various types of digital content from text, to images, to websites.

SMART amp software integrates with Google™Drive™, enabling you to share your workspace with
others.

Teachers and students can collaborate at any time, on any operating system, from any device.

Signing in
You can sign in to SMART ampwith your Google account.

To sign in to SMART amp

1. Go to www.smartamp.com.

2. TapSign in with Google.

3. Type your Google email address and password in the boxes.

OR

If your Google account already appears on the sign in page, select it and then type your
password in the box.

4. TapSign in.

http://www.smartamp.com/


C H A P T E R 1

About SMART amp

2 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To add a Google account

1. Go to www.smartamp.com.

2. TapSign in with Google.

3. TapManage accounts on this device.

4. TapAdd account.

5. Type your Google email and password in the boxes.

6. TapSign in.

To remove a Google account

1. Go to www.smartamp.com.

2. TapSign in with Google.

TheChoose an account page appears.

3. TapRemove.

An appears beside eachGoogle account name.

4. Tap the beside the Google account you want to remove.

5. TapDone.

Getting around in SMART amp
After you sign in to SMART amp, your home page opens.

Home page
Your home page displays options for creating and joining classes, or for going directly to your
workspaces. Additionally, teachers can create a new class directly from their home page.

Join a class: tap the class icon, or type in the six-digit code or QR code provided by the teacher to
access a class.

Go to workspaces: see a list of all the workspaces and workspace templates that you’ve created or
that have been shared with you.

Create a class: create a class for your students to join any time.

http://www.smartamp.com/
http://www.smartamp.com/


C H A P T E R 1

About SMART amp

3 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Class dashboard
Once you join a class, the class dashboard opens. Use the tabs along the top of the dashboard to
quickly access different features.

View Class Use this tab to see who’s in your class or to switch classes.
Teachers can also edit the class from this tab.
Teachers:SeeCreating a persistent class on page 5 for more
information on creating a class and connecting your
classroom.
Students:See Joining a class on page 19 for more information
on connecting to classes.

Create and Share Use this tab to create a new workspace and to see all the
workspaces you’ve created or that have been shared with you.
SeeUsing workspaces on page 25 for more information on
collaborating with participants in real time.

Assess Use this tab to ask or answer instant poll questions or to see
the results of assessments.
Teachers:SeeAsking the class questions on page 7 for more
information on asking questions and viewing class reports.
Students:SeeAnswering questions on page 20 for more
information on answering questions and viewing your own
reports.

Tap the SMART amp icon in the top left of the screen to return to your home page at any time.

Tap your photo or the icon in the top-right of the screen to sign out, to access Support or to open
the online Help.





Chapter 2

5 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Chapter 2: Teacher guide
Working in a class 5

Creating a persistent class 5
Adding students to a class 6

Asking the class questions 7
Instant poll 7
Workspace assessment 8
Question types 8
Asking an instant poll question 8

Starting, pausing and stopping a poll question 11
Viewing responses to instant poll questions 13
Viewing poll results 13

Creating an assessment in a workspace 13
Starting and stopping a workspace assessment 15
Viewing assessment reports 16

Working in a class
Teachers can create a class, and then invite students to join it.

Creating a persistent class
You can create a persistent class to connect with your students. The class appears on your home
page after you create it.

To create a class

1. On your home page, tapCreate.

TheCreate a class window appears.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

6 smarttech.com/kb/170667

2. Type a name for your class in theEnter a class name box.

A six-digit class code and aQR code appear in theAdd participants section.

N OTE

You can tap the QR code to expand it.

3. Ask your students to join the class using one of the followingmethods:

o Give students the class code to join the class in SMART amp. This is a temporary code and
is valid only while theCreate a class page is open.

o Tap theQR code to expand it and ask students to scan it with their mobile device.

o Type a student’s email address in theEnter an email address box, and then tapAdd.

T I P S

o As students join the class, their names appear in the participant list. This is your
class list.

o You can delete a participant by selecting his or her name, and then tappingX.

o After students join the class for the first time, or if youmanually add their email
addresses, they can join subsequent times by tapping the class icon on their home
page.

4. TapCreate Class.

A Yay! Your class has been created! message appears.

5. TapBack to class page.

A class icon appears on your home page.

T I P

You can view the class dashboard at any time by tapping the class name tab on your home
page.

Adding students to a class
You can add students to your class or delete students at any time.

To edit a persistent class

1. Select the class on your home page.

The class’s dashboard page opens to a list of the class participants.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

7 smarttech.com/kb/170667

2. TapEdit class.

TheEdit a class window appears.

3. Ask your students to join the class using one of the followingmethods:

o Give students the class code to join the class.

o Tap theQR code to expand it, and then ask students to scan it with their mobile devices.

o Type a student’s email address in theEnter an email address box, and then tapAdd.

T I P S

o As students join the class, their names appear in the participant list. This is your
class list.

o You can delete a participant by selecting his or her name, and then tappingX.

o After students join the class for the first time, or if youmanually add their email
addresses, they can join subsequent times by tapping the class icon on their home
page.

4. TapOK.

The class list is updated.

T I P

You can view the class dashboard at any time by tapping the class tab on your home page or
theView Class tab on your class dashboard.

Asking the class questions
You can use SMART amp to ask your students various types of questions for assessment purposes.

There are two ways to ask your class questions: instant polls and workspace assessments.

Instant poll
Use an instant poll to quickly ask your class a question, to get their opinions or to gauge their
understanding of a concept. These questions aren’t saved and aren’t available in class reports. See
Asking an instant poll question on the next page.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

8 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Workspace assessment
Use a workspace assessment to ask your class a series of questions. Assessment results for your
class are saved and are available in class reports. SeeCreating an assessment in a workspace on
page 13.

Question types
SMART amp supports the following question types.

Question type Description

Multiple
Choice

Students select the best possible answer from a list of up to eight choices.
You can also choose theClear Answer option (or don’t select an answer)
to allow any answer. This enables students to answer with an opinion.

Yes/No Students select Yes orNo to answer the question. You can also choose the
Clear Answer option (or don’t select an answer) to allow any answer. This
enables students to answer with an opinion.

True/False Students select True or False to answer the question. You can also choose
theClear Answer option (or don’t select an answer) to allow any answer.
This enables students to answer with an opinion.

Text Students type the answer to the question. You can also choose theClear
Answer option (or don’t select an answer) to allow any answer. This
enables students to answer with an opinion.

Numeric Students type a numeric answer to the question using whole numbers,
fractions or decimals. You can also choose theClear Answer option (or
don’t select an answer) to allow any answer. This enables students to
answer with an opinion.

Multiple
Answer

Students select the best possible answer or answers from a list of up to
eight choices. You can set more than one correct answer. You can also
choose theClear Answer option (or don’t select an answer) to allow any
combination of answers. This enables students to answer with an opinion.

N OTE

This question type is available only in instant polls. It isn’t available in
workspace assessments.

Asking an instant poll question
Use the following instructions to ask your class an instant poll question in theAssess tab.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

9 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To create an assessment with multiple questions, seeCreating an assessment in a workspace on
page 13.

N OTE S

l Questions and answers have a limit of 150 characters.

l Students aren’t automatically notified or returned to their dashboards when you ask a poll
question. Instruct students to leave the workspace in order to answer the question.

l Questions asked and answered using an instant poll don’t appear in class reports.

To ask a Multiple Choice question

1. Tap .

The question options appear.

N OTE

If the question options don’t appear, tap on theQuestion button to display them.

2. Tap to increase the number of answers students can choose from.

OR

Tap to reduce the number of answers students can choose from.

3. Type your question and answers in the appropriate boxes.

4. Tap the circle beside the correct answer.

5. Optionally, tapClear Answer to leave the circles blank.

The question is treated as an opinion question if you clear the answer. Responses aren’t
considered correct or incorrect.

6. Tap to start the instant poll.

To ask a Yes/No question

1. Tap .

The question options appear.

N OTE

If the question options don’t appear, tap on theQuestion button to display them.

2. Type your own question in the question box.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

10 smarttech.com/kb/170667

3. Tap the circle beside the correct answer.

4. Optionally, tapClear Answer to leave the circles blank.

The question is treated as an opinion question if you clear the answer. Responses aren’t
considered correct or incorrect.

5. Tap to start the instant poll.

To ask a True/False question

1. Tap .

The question options appear.

N OTE

If the question options don’t appear, tap on theQuestion button to display them.

2. Type your own question in the question box.

3. Tap the circle beside the correct answer.

4. Optionally, tapClear Answer to leave the circles blank.

The question is treated as an opinion question if you clear the answer. Responses won’t be
considered correct or incorrect.

5. Tap to start the instant poll.

To ask a Text question

1. Tap .

The question options appear.

N OTE

If the question options don’t appear, tap on theQuestion button to display them.

2. Type your question in the question box.

3. Type the correct answer in the answer box.

4. Optionally, tapClear Answer to clear the text box.

The question is treated as an opinion question if you clear the answer. Responses aren’t
considered correct or incorrect.

5. Tap to start the instant poll.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

11 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To ask a Numeric question

1. Tap .

The question options appear.

N OTE

If the question options don’t appear, tap on theQuestion button to display them.

2. Type your question in the question box.

3. Type the correct answer in the answer box.

4. Optionally, tapClear Answer to clear the text box.

The question is treated as an opinion question if you clear the answer. Responses aren’t
considered correct or incorrect.

5. Tap to start the instant poll.

To ask a Multiple Answer question

1. Tap .

The question options appear.

N OTE

If the question options don’t appear, tap on theQuestion button to display them.

2. Tap to increase the number of answers students can choose from.

OR

Tap to reduce the number of answers students can choose from.

3. Type your question and answers in the appropriate boxes.

4. Tap the check box beside the correct answers.

5. Optionally, tapClear Answer to clear all of the check boxes.

The question is treated as an opinion question if you clear the answer. Responses aren’t
considered correct or incorrect.

6. Tap to start the instant poll.

Starting, pausing and stopping a poll question
After you create a question, youmust start it to enable your students to answer it. You can pause the
question at any time. You can also stop the question at any time to review instant results.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

12 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To start an instant question

Tap .

The question becomes visible for all students connected to the class.

To pause an instant question

Tap .

Students are unable to answer until you tap to resume the question.

To stop an instant question

Tap .

Class results are instantly available to teachers. Students can also instantly review their own
results.

N OTE

If you stop a question before a student finishes answering, a “skipped” message appears
beside his or her name in the results.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

13 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Viewing responses to instant poll questions
TheResponses box shows how each student answered the question. Responses are available to
the teacher as soon as each student submits his or her answer to the question.

N OTE

If the responses aren’t visible, tap on theResponses button to display them.

Viewing poll results
As students answer the instant poll question, their results appear in theResults box. After you stop
the question, the final results appear. Depending on the question type, results appear as a chart or as
a word cloud.

N OTE

A correct answer displays only if you set a correct answer to your question. It doesn’t display if you
tappedClear Answer to set this as an opinion question.

To display class results

1. If the results aren’t visible, tap on theResults button to display class results.

N OTE

Students can view their own results after you stop the question.

2. Tap to display class results as a bar chart.

OR

Tap to display class results as a pie chart.

N OTE

Charts aren’t available for Text, Multiple Answer and Numeric questions. These question
types display results as a word cloud.

Creating an assessment in a workspace
If you need to ask more than one question at a time, or if you want your students’ answers to be
captured in a class report, create and deliver an assessment in a workspace.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

14 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To create an assessment

1. Create or join a workspace.

2. Tap .

TheAssess pane appears.

3. TapCreate a Question Set.

A blank assessment object appears in the workspace.

4. TapAdd Questions.

The assessment creation page opens.

5. Type a name for your assessment.

6. Select a question type and fill in the appropriate information for that question.

7. Tap Insert a question to add a new question to your assessment, and then repeat step 6.

8. When you're finished adding questions, tapSave and Close.

The assessment appears on the workspace with a “not yet published” message below the
assessment name. The assessment isn’t available to your students yet.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

15 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Starting and stopping a workspace assessment
After you create an assessment, youmust publish it to enable your students to answer it. You can
also pause or stop the question at any time.

T I P S

l Use the Follow Me feature to keep your students focused on completing an assessment.

l If your students are working on devices with smaller screens, enlarge your view of the
assessment on your screen so that the questions are large and clear.

To start an assessment

TapPublish to start the assessment.

The assessment becomes visible for all students connected to the class. A “published and
running” message appears under the assessment name in the workspace.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

16 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To pause an assessment

1. TapPause.

When you pause an assessment, an “eyes to the front” message appears on the students’
assessment.

2. TapResume to continue the assessment.

To stop an assessment

TapStop at any time.

When you stop the assessment, a “stop assessment” message appears confirming that you
want to stop. Once an assessment is stopped, students are unable to answer any further
questions.

A View Results button appears on both teacher and student assessments.

N OTE S

o If you stop an assessment before a student finishes answering all the questions, nothing
appears under the unanswered questions in the results report.

o If you tapEdit Assessment on a stopped assessment, you can edit, insert or delete
questions. However, if you publish an edited assessment, it’s treated as a new
assessments and the results appear in a separate report.

Viewing assessment reports
There are two ways to view the results of workspace assessments. You can tapView Results on
any stopped assessment in the workspace to see individual assessments, or you can use the
Assess tab to see a list of all the assessments taken by a class.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

17 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To display individual assessment reports

1. Once the assessment is stopped, tapView results to display class results for that particular
assessment.

N OTE

Students can view their own results and see the class average, but they don’t see the results
of other students.

2. Tap a question to see a summary of student responses.

To view class reports

1. Tap theAssess tab on your dashboard.

2. Teachers: tapView Class Results.

Students: tapView My Results.

A table appears showing the results of all the assessments completed in the class. Teachers
see the class average and a list of assessment scores for all the students in the class. Students
see the class average and their own scores on each assessment.

T I P

If there are a lot of assessments, use the navigation arrows to scroll backward and forward
through them.



C H A P T E R 2

Teacher guide

18 smarttech.com/kb/170667

3. Tap an assessment name to see the score breakdown for each question.

N OTE

SMART amp identifies scores at or above 80% as green, scores from 60% to 80% as yellow,
and scores below 60% as red.

4. Use the breadcrumb trail at the top of theAssess tab to return to the class report or your
dashboard.



Chapter 3

19 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Chapter 3: Student guide
Working in a class 19

Joining a class 19
Switching to another class 19

Answering questions 20
Question types 20
Answering an instant poll question 21
Completing a workspace assessment 22

Working in a class
Teachers can create a class, and then invite students to join it.

Joining a class
You can join a class to answer instant questions from your teacher or to share files with others. Use
the class code or QR code provided by your teacher to join a class.

To enter a class you’ve joined before or have been added to by a teacher

Tap the class icon in the top section of your home page to go directly to that class’s dashboard.

To join a class using a class code

In the box on your home page, enter the class code provided by your teacher, and then tap Join
class.

To join a class with a QR code

With your smart phone or other mobile device, scan the QR code your teacher displays .

Switching to another class
You can switch to another class directly from the class dashboard.

http://www.whatisaqrcode.co.uk/


C H A P T E R 3

Student guide

20 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To switch classes from the class dashboard

1. From theView Class tab, tapSwitch class.

Your home page appears.

2. Tap the new class from your home page.

OR

Enter the class code to join a new class and tap Join.

Answering questions
You can use SMART amp to answer various types of questions from your teacher.

You can answer questions that are asked in an instant poll or in a workspace assessment. You can
review your results at any time using theAssess tab.

Question types
SMART amp supports the following question types:

Question type Description

Multiple
Choice

Select the best possible answer from a list of up to eight choices.

Yes/No Select Yes orNo to answer the question.

True/False Select True or False to answer the question.

Text Type the answer to the question.

Numeric Type a numerical answer to the question using whole numbers, fractions or
decimals.

Multiple
Answer

Select the best possible answer or answers from a list of up to eight
choices. You can select more than one correct answer.

N OTE

This question type is available only in instant polls. It isn’t available in
workspace assessments.



C H A P T E R 3

Student guide

21 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Answering an instant poll question
Use the following instructions to answer an instant poll question from your teacher.

N OTE

You can’t answer a question if the teacher stops or pauses the question.

To answer a Multiple Choice question

1. Tap an answer.

2. TapSubmit to confirm your answer.

3. Optionally, tapChange Answer to select a different answer, and then tapSubmit again.

To answer a Yes/No question

1. Tap an answer.

2. TapSubmit to confirm your answer.

3. Optionally, tapChange Answer to select a different answer, and then tapSubmit again.

To answer a True/False question

1. Tap an answer.

2. TapSubmit to confirm your answer.

3. Optionally, tapChange Answer to select a different answer, and then tapSubmit again.

To answer a Text question

1. Type your answer in the text box.

2. TapSubmit to confirm your answer.

3. Optionally, tapChange Answer to type a different answer, and then tapSubmit again.

To answer a Numeric question

1. Type your answer in the text box.

N OTE

You can answer with whole numbers, fractions or decimals.



C H A P T E R 3

Student guide

22 smarttech.com/kb/170667

2. TapSubmit to confirm your answer.

3. Optionally, tapChange Answer to type a different answer, and then tapSubmit again.

To answer a Multiple Answer question

1. Tap an answer.

2. TapSubmit to confirm your answer or answers.

3. Optionally, tapChange Answer to select a different answer or answers, and then tapSubmit
again.

Completing a workspace assessment
Use the following instructions to complete an assessment from the teacher. When you answer a
question, press the right arrow to proceed to the next question. Press the left arrow to return to
the previous question at any time.

N OTE S

l If the teacher pauses an assessment amessage appears in your assessment and you’re
unable to continue the assessment until the teacher resumes. If the teacher stops the
assessment, you can’t answer any more questions.

l You can’t select or move assessments added to a workspace.

To answer a Multiple Choice question

1. Tap an answer.

2. Tap the right arrow to go to the next question.

To answer a Yes/No question

1. Tap an answer.

2. Tap the right arrow to go to the next question.

To answer a True/False question

1. Tap an answer.

2. Tap the right arrow to go to the next question.



C H A P T E R 3

Student guide

23 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To answer a Text question

1. Type your answer.

2. Tap the right arrow to go to the next question.

To answer a Numeric question

1. Type your answer.

N OTE

You can answer with whole numbers, fractions or decimals.

2. Tap the right arrow to go to the next question.





Chapter 4

25 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Chapter 4: Using workspaces
Accessing workspaces 26
Creating and sharing workspaces 27

Sharing options for your workspace 27
Creating a workspace 27
Sharing your workspace 29
Sharing copies of your workspace 30
Exporting a workspace as a template 31
Duplicating your workspace 32
Opening a shared workspace 32

Adding objects to your workspace 33
Drawing and erasing 33
Highlighting 33
Adding images 34
Adding web pages 35
Adding text 35
Formatting text 36
Adding shapes 36
Adding lines 37
Working with objects 38
Cutting, copying and pasting objects 40
Rearranging stacked objects 41
Deleting objects 41
Locking and unlocking objects 42

Viewing the workspace 43
Understanding the workspace area 43
Panning 44
Zooming 44

Using the Follow Me feature 45
Hiding and displaying the tab area 45
Pinning and unpinning the tab area 46
Changing student permissions 46
Renaming the workspace 46



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

26 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Accessing workspaces
You can access workspaces from both theCreate and Share tab in your class dashboard and the “Go
to workspaces” section of your home page. SMART amp seamlessly integrates with Google Drive,
enabling you to access workspaces synced to yourMy Drive folder. You can also access
workspaces that others share with you.

The following tabs appear under theCreate and Share tab:

Tab Description

My Drive Displays workspaces and files stored in your Google Drive.

Shared with me Displays workspaces and files shared with you by others

Workspaces appear with different icons depending on whether they’re shared or whether they’re
templates.

Icon Description

Workspace isn’t shared with anyone

Workspace is shared with others

Workspace is a template

Workspace template is shared with others

To access documents and workspaces in Google Drive

1. Tap theMy Drive tab.

All workspaces saved in your Google Drive appear.

2. Tap a workspace to open it.

OR

TapShow all files to display all available documents and workspaces.

To access shared workspaces

1. Tap theShared with me tab.

A list of all the workspaces that are shared with you appears.

2. Tap a workspace to open it.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

27 smarttech.com/kb/170667

T I P

To return to your dashboard, tap the SMART icon in the top-left corner of the workspace screen.

Creating and sharing workspaces
Both students and teachers can create a workspace in theCreate and Share tab. You can create
objects in your workspace by writing or drawing in digital ink. You can also create objects by adding
images, web content, text and shapes. Sharing your workspace with others enables you to all work
together with the same objects and to collaborate in real time.

Sharing options for your workspace
Once you’ve created a workspace, you canmake it available to others in various ways depending on
your requirements.

Sharing option Description

Sharing your
workspace

This option shares your workspace with the people or groups you select. Any
changes made to the file is saved with the file.
SeeSharing your workspace on page 29.

Duplicating your
workspace

This option creates a copy of your current workspace that is available only to
you, even if the original workspace is shared with others.
SeeDuplicating your workspace on page 32.

Creating a
template from
your workspace

This option creates either a template that you can share with others or a fixed
base copy of the workspace for use with multiple classes. Each time anyone
taps the URL to the template, a new version of the workspace is created.
SeeExporting a workspace as a template on page 31.

Handing out
copies of your
workspace
(teachers only)

This option distributes a copy of the current workspace to each student or
student group. SMART amp creates a folder and saves each copy to the folder
identified by student name or group number.
SeeSharing copies of your workspace on page 30.

Creating a workspace
You can create a workspace where you can interact with digital content, such as text, shapes,
images and websites. If you’re connected to a class, you can create a shared workspace where you
can collaborate with others in real time.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

28 smarttech.com/kb/170667

N OTE

Youmust be connected to a class to share your workspace with others.

To create a new workspace if you aren’t connected to a class

1. TapCreate a Workspace.

TheSelect aWorkspace window appears.

2. Select a template type.

3. TapCreate Workspace.

The workspace is created. The default workspace name is the date it was created.

To create a new workspace if you’re connected to a class

1. Open theCreate and Share tab and tapCreate a Workspace.

TheSelect aWorkspace window appears.

2. Select a template type.

3. TapCreate Workspace.

TheShareWorkspace window appears.

4. Select one of the following sharing options:

Sharing option Description

Just for me (you can share later) The workspace isn’t shared. Only you can see it.

With all participants in the current
class

The workspace is shared with everyone in the current
class list.

With selected participants in the
current class only

The workspace is shared only with the participants you
select.

5. TapShare.

The workspace is created. The default workspace name is the date it was created. To rename
the workspace, seeRenaming the workspace on page 46.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

29 smarttech.com/kb/170667

6. If you created a shared workspace, tell participants the name of the workspace so they can open
it in theirShared with me folder.

N OTE

If you select Pull all selected students into the workspace automatically, participants
receive a pop-up notification that a workspace has been shared with them, and the workspace
opens when they tap theOpen Now button.

Sharing your workspace
After you open or create a workspace, you can immediately share it with others. You can also share
workspaces from yourMy Drive folder without having to open them.

N OTE S

l Youmust be connected to a class in order to share your workspace with others.

l You can share your workspace with any participant in the class, including other teachers.

To share your workspace for the first time

1. Create or open a workspace.

2. Tap theCollaboration tab.

TheSharing pane appears.

3. TapShare above theCollaborators window.

TheShareWorkspace dialog box appears.

4. Select one of the following options:

Option Description

with all participants in the
current class

The workspace is shared with all participants in the current class,
regardless of whether they’re online.

with selected participants
in the current class only

The workspace is shared with participants you select, regardless
of whether they’re online.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

30 smarttech.com/kb/170667

5. Optionally, teachers can select Pull all selected students into the workspace automatically.

N OTE

If you select this option, students become active in the workspace immediately after you
complete the next step. If they’re working in a different workspace, the new workspace opens
on their screens automatically.

6. TapShare.

The students’ names appear in theCollaborators list.

N OTE

Students can access workspaces shared with them through the class dashboard.

Sharing copies of your workspace
You can create copies of your workspace and share them with individual students who are online.
You can also create copies of your workspace and share them with groups of students. You select
the number of groups required, and then SMART amp randomly assigns students to those groups.

N OTE S

l When students alter copies of workspace, the original workspace remains unchanged.

l The workspace copies are saved to a folder in your Google Drive. You are the owner of the
original workspace and the workspace copies.

l Each copy is automatically namedwith the student’s name or group number.

l Youmust be connected to a class in order to share copies of your workspace with others.

To share your workspace with an individual student

1. Create or open a workspace.

2. Tap theCollaboration tab.

TheSharing pane appears.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

31 smarttech.com/kb/170667

3. TapHand Out Copies below theCollaborators window.

TheHandOut Copies dialog box appears.

3. Select Share a copy of the workspace with each student in the current class.

4. Optionally, select Pull all selected students into the workspace automatically.

5. TapHand Out Copies.

A confirmationmessage appears, providing the location of the workspace copies.

6. TapClose.

To share your workspace with groups of students

1. Create or open a workspace.

2. Tap theCollaboration tab.

TheSharing pane appears.

3. TapHand Out Copies below theCollaborators window.

TheHandOut Copies dialog box appears.

3. Select Share a copy of the workspace with each randomly assigned group.

4. Select the number of groups required.

Student groups appear in the box.

5. Optionally, select Reshuffle to automatically redistribute the students among the groups.

6. Optionally, select Pull all selected students into the workspace automatically.

7. A confirmationmessage appears, providing the location of the workspace copies.

8. TapHand Out Copies.

9. TapClose.

Exporting a workspace as a template
Teachers and students can export a workspace to be used as a template. You can use this feature to
share duplicates of your workspace with other teachers and students, or to create a fixed base copy
of the workspace for use with multiple classes. It's also useful for sharing workspaces with people
not on your Google domain.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

32 smarttech.com/kb/170667

N OTE

Opening a workspace template enables teachers or students to make their own copy of the
workspace. When anyone alters their copy of a workspace, the original workspace remains
unchanged.

To export your workspace as a template

1. Tap themenu arrow in the top-right corner of the workspace.

2. TapExport workspace as a template.

TheExportingWorkspace Template dialog box appears.

3. TapCreate Template.

A confirmationmessage appears with the location of the workspace template and a link to the
workspace template.

N OTE

The workspace template is saved as a .wst file in yourMy Drive tab.

4. Copy the link and send it to others.

Each time anyone taps the link, they create a new copy of the workspace.

5. TapClose.

Duplicating your workspace
When you duplicate your workspace, a copy of your current workspace is created on your Google
Drive that is available only to you, even if the original workspace is shared with others. When you
make changes to the duplicate workspace, the original workspace remains unchanged.

To duplicate your workspace

1. Tap themenu arrow in the top-right corner of the workspace.

2. Select Duplicate workspace.

A confirmationmessage appears, providing the location of the duplicate workspace.

3. TapClose.

Opening a shared workspace
When someone shares a workspace with you, a pop-up notification appears enabling you to open the
workspace immediately. You can also open the shared workspace later from theShared with me tab.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

33 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To open a shared workspace immediately

Tap theNew Shared Workspace notification that appears on your screen.

To open a shared workspace later

1. From theCreate and Share tab on your dashboard, tapShared with me.

A list of the workspaces that are shared with you appears.

2. Browse to the workspace, and then tap it once to open it.

Adding objects to your workspace
You can add shapes, images, text, drawings or web content to your workspace.

Drawing and erasing
You can draw in your workspace with the Pen tool, and then erase your drawings with the Eraser tool.

To draw in your workspace

1. Tap on the toolbar, and then select a pen tool color and line thickness.

N OTE

If you recently used the highlighter tool, youmight have to tap on the toolbar first.

2. Draw in the workspace.

To erase your drawings

1. Tap on the toolbar, and then tap or use the slider to select an eraser size.

2. Erase your drawings.

Highlighting
You can highlight objects in your workspace with the Highlighter tool.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

34 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To highlight objects

1. Tap on the toolbar, and then select a highlighter color and line thickness.

N OTE

If you recently used the pen tool, youmight have to tap on the toolbar first.

2. Draw over any object in the workspace to highlight it.

Adding images
You can add an image from your computer in your workspace. You can also add an image from the
SMART Exchange® website.

To add an image from your computer

1. Create or join a workspace.

2. Tap .

TheAdd Images pane appears.

3. TapChoose Files, and then browse to and select the image you want to add.

T I P

To select more than one image, tap theSelect tool and draw a box around the objects you
want.

4. TapOpen.

The image appears in your workspace.

To add an image from SMART Exchange

1. Create or join a workspace.

2. Tap .

TheAdd Images pane appears.

3. Type a keyword in the SMART Exchange search box.

4. TapSearch.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

35 smarttech.com/kb/170667

The image search results appear.

5. Drag the image you want into your workspace.

T I P

If you’re using the Google Chrome™browser, you can also copy and paste images from awebsite
directly into your workspace.

Adding web pages
You can insert a web link into your workspace.

To add a web link to your workspace

1. Create or join a workspace.

2. Tap .

TheAddWebContent pane appears.

3. Type or paste a URL into the link box, and then tap .

A link to the web page appears in your workspace.

4. Optionally, tapOpen in new tab if you want to open the URL in another browser tab.

Adding text
You can add text to your workspace by doing either of the following:

l Adding text from theAdd text tab.

l Typing text using a keyboard connected to your computer.

To add text to your workspace

1. Create or join a workspace.

2. Tap theAdd text tab.

3. Double-tap or drag a text style into your workspace.

A text box opens in a new window and a toolbar appears at the top of the workspace.

4. Type your text. Use the toolbar to change the text’s font, size, color, and other properties.

5. When you’re finished, tap✔ to place your text in the workspace, or tap× to return to the
workspace without keeping the text.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

36 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To type text into your workspace

1. Tap in your workspace where you want the text to appear.

2. Begin typing using your computer’s keyboard.

A text box opens in a new window and a toolbar appears at the top of the workspace.

3. Type your text. Use the toolbar to change the text’s font, size, color, and other properties.

4. When you’re finished, tap✔ to place your text in the workspace, or tap× to return to the
workspace without keeping the text.

Formatting text
After creating text, you can edit it and change its font, size and other properties.

To format text

1. Double-tap the text.

A text box opens in a new window and a toolbar appears at the top of the workspace.

2. Select the text you want to edit. You can change the following properties:

o Font

o Size

o Color

o Bold, italic and underline

o Justification

o List or bullets

o Line spacing

You can also use theUndo andRedo buttons.

3. When you’re finished, tap✔ to keep your changes and return to the workspace, or tap× to
cancel your changes and return to the workspace.

Adding shapes
You can add a shape to your workspace.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

37 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To add a shape to your workspace

1. Create or join a workspace.

2. Tap theShapes and Lines tab, and then tapShapes.

The shapes gallery appears.

3. Double-tap a shape or drag a shape into your workspace.

T I P

Tap to pin the gallery to your workspace. Tap the push-pin again to enable auto-hide.

Adding lines
You can add lines to your workspace.

To add a line to your workspace

1. Create or join a workspace.

2. Tap theShapes and Lines tab, and then tap Lines.

The lines gallery appears.

3. Double-tap a line or drag a line into your workspace.

T I P

Tap to pin the gallery to your workspace. Tap the push-pin again to enable auto-hide.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

38 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Working with objects
When you add shapes, images, text, drawings or web content to your workspace, they become
objects that you canmove around andmanipulate. You can select, resize, rotate andmove an object
or multiple objects in your workspace.

To select an object

1. TapSelect orPan .

2. Tap the object you want to select.

T I P

To select multiple objects, tap theSelect tool and draw a box around the objects you want.

A selection rectangle appears around the object or objects.

The gray circle in the object’s lower-right corner is a resize handle.

The green circle above the object is a rotation handle.

To resize an object

1. Select the object or objects.

2. Drag the object’s resize handle (the gray circle) to increase or reduce the object’s size.

T I P

On devices that support touch gestures, you can use the “pinch” gesture to resize, rotate and
move an object, or perform all three actions simultaneously.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

39 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To rotate an object

1. Select the object or objects.

2. Drag the object’s rotation handle (the green circle) in the direction you want to rotate the object.

T I P

On devices that support touch gestures, you can use the “pinch” gesture to resize, rotate and
move an object, or perform all three actions simultaneously.

To move an object

1. Select the object or objects.

2. Drag the object to a new position.

T I P S

o If you’re moving a single object using thePan tool, you have to tap the object first to
select it. If you’re using theSelect tool, you can drag an object to a new position without
tapping it first.

o On devices that support touch gestures, you can use the “pinch” gesture to resize, rotate
andmove an object, or perform all three actions simultaneously.

To clone an object

1. Select the object or objects.

Options appear on the left side of the object.

2. Tap themenu arrow , and then select Clone.

A duplicate of the object appears in your workspace.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

40 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Cutting, copying and pasting objects
You can cut and copy objects in your workspace, and then paste them to another part of your
workspace.

To cut an object

1. Select the object.

Options appear on the left side of the object.

2. Tap themenu arrow , and then select Cut.

The object disappears from your workspace, but a copy of the object is saved to the clipboard.

To copy an object

1. Select the object.

Options appear on the left side of the object.

2. Tap themenu arrow , and then select Copy.

The object doesn’t change, but a copy of the object is saved to the clipboard.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

41 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To paste an object

To paste an object that has been cut or copied, press thePaste icon in the top right corner of
the workspace.

The object appears on the workspace.

Rearranging stacked objects
If objects overlap on a page, you can rearrange the order of the stack (that is, you can control which
objects appear in front of others).

N OTE S

l You’re unable tomove an object in the stack if it’s locked in place (see Locking and unlocking
objects on the next page).

l Notebook files and workspace assessments are always positioned at the back of a stack and
cannot be rearranged.

To rearrange stacked objects

1. Select the object you want to rearrange.

2. Tap the object’s menu arrow , select Order, and then choose one of the following options:

o Bring to Front: moves the object to the front of the stack.

o Send to Back: moves the object to the back of the stack.

o Bring Forward: moves the object one place forward in the stack.

o Send Backward: moves the object one place backward in the stack.

The object moves to its new position in the stack.

Deleting objects
Although you can erase your drawings, (seeDrawing and erasing on page 33), you’re unable to erase
other types of objects, such as text, shapes, lines and images. To remove these types of objects
from your workspace, youmust delete them.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

42 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To delete an object

1. Select the object.

2. Tap .

Locking and unlocking objects
You can lock an object to prevent it from being changed, or unlock it to make changes.

To lock an object

1. Select the object or objects.

2. Tap .

The object’s selection box dims and you’re unable tomove, rotate or edit the object.

3. N OTE

You can still open a URL from a locked web link.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

43 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To unlock an object

1. Select the locked object or objects.

2. Tap .

The object’s selection box reappears and you canmove, rotate and edit the object.

Viewing the workspace
When you open a workspace, the page area can be significantly larger than the area you can see. To
navigate a workspace, use the Pan and Zoom tools.

Understanding the workspace area
Workspaces open to the center of the available space, but they can be significantly larger than this
initial viewable space.

As youmove around the workspace, it expands dynamically up to a size of roughly 4,000 pixels high
by 6,000 pixels wide. For example, if you draw from the left to the right, the right side of the
workspace expands as you draw while the available space on the left side shrinks. The boundary of
the workspace is outlined in gray.

Once all users exit the file, the workspace repositions to include any objects. For example, if you
viewed the workspace to its upper limit but didn't put an object there, when you next open the file the
workspace is centered on the used space, so you can view the lower area of the workspace.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

44 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Panning

To pan in your workspace

1. TapPan on the toolbar.

2. Tap the screen and drag to the area you want to view.

N OTE

You can also select an object with the Pan tool by tapping the object.

Zooming
Tap Zoom on the toolbar to open the radar view. The blue box indicates the current viewing area.

You can change the viewing area by using the zoom options at the bottom of the radar view.

l Tap Zoom In to zoom in on an area of the workspace.

l Tap Zoom Out to zoom out.

l Tap Zoom to 100% to see the entire workspace.

l Tap Zoom to 1:1 to see the default zoom level.

T I P S

l On devices that support touch gestures, you can use the “pinch” gesture to zoom or pan
around the workspace, or perform both actions simultaneously.

l If you’re viewing the workspace on a device that doesn’t have touch capability, it’s a good idea
to pin the radar view to your workspace so that you canmore easily view different areas of the
workspace. SeePinning and unpinning the tab area on page 46.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

45 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Using the Follow Me feature
The Follow Me feature allows you to call the class’s attention to a specific area of the workspace.
Use it in the following situations:

l You’re sharing a workspace with your entire class and want them all to see the same object or
area.

l Youwant your class to focus on completing a workspace assessment.

To use Follow Me

1. Navigate to the area of the workspace you want to show your students.

2. Tap theCollaboration tab.

TheSharing pane appears

3. TapAll Follow Me below theCollaborators window.

Teachers: The button text changes toAll students are following. When you return to the
workspace, All students are following appears beside theCollaboration tab.

Students: The tools and tabs disappear from the workspace and your view changes tomatch
the teacher’s. You are following [teacher name] appears at the top of the window. You can’t edit
the workspace or view a different area of the workspace while you’re following the teacher.

4. To allow students to return to another area of the workspace, tapEnd.

Hiding and displaying the tab area
When you initially create or join a workspace, the tab area on the right side of the workspace displays
in its full, default state. You can hide the tab area tomakemore space visible in the workspace.

To hide the tab area

Tap Hide tabs .

The tabs disappear, replaced by theShow tabs button.

To show the tab area

Tap Show tabs .

The tabs appear.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

46 smarttech.com/kb/170667

Pinning and unpinning the tab area
You can pin items in the tab area so that the tab area is always expanded as you use your workspace.
You can also unpin the tab area so that it automatically closes when you tap any area in your
workspace.

To pin the tab area

1. Tap an item in the tab area.

The item’s information pane appears.

2. Tap .

To unpin the tab area

Tap .

The tab area automatically closes when you tap any area in your workspace.

Changing student permissions
After you share a workspace, you can change student permissions to View Only or Edit Access.

Permissions Description

View Only Students can see the content in the workspace but are unable to
change any of it.

Edit Access Students can see and change the content in the workspace.

To change student permissions in a workspace

1. Create or open a workspace.

2. Tap theMenu arrow in the top-right corner of the workspace.

3. Select View Only .

OR

Select Edit Access .

Renaming the workspace
When you create a workspace, the file is automatically namedwith the date it was created.



C H A P T E R 4

Using workspaces

47 smarttech.com/kb/170667

To rename a workspace

1. Open the workspace you want to rename.

2. Double-tap the workspace’s name in the top-left corner of the workspace.

3. Type a new file name.

N OTE

You can renameworkspaces you have created, as well as workspaces that have been shared with
you if you have permission to edit the workspace.





Index

49 smarttech.com/kb/170667

A
access 46
access workspace 26
add

line 37
shape 36
text 35
web page 35

addGoogle account 1
add students 6
ask instant poll 8
assessment

complete 22
create 13

B
bar chart 13

C
change class 19
class

create 5
edit 6
join 19

completing assessment 22
copy object 40
copy workspace 30
create assessment 13
create class 5
create template 31
create workspace 27
cut 40

D
delete 41
display tabs 45
draw 33
duplicate workspace 32

E
erase 33
export workspace 31

F
follow me 45

G
Google account 1
group students 30

H
hide tabs 45
highlight 33

I
image

add 34
instant question

answer 21
ask 8
responses 13
results 13



I N D E X

50 smarttech.com/kb/170667

start, stop, pause 11

J
join class 19

L
layered objects 41
lines 37
link 35
lock 42

N
new class 5
new workspace 27

O
objects

clone 38
copy 40
cut 40
delete 41
lock 42
paste 40
resize 38
rotate 38
select 38
unlock 42

open workspace 26

P
pan 43
paste 40
pause instant question 11
pen 33
permissions 46
pie chart 13
pin tab 46

poll question
answer 21

Q
QR code 19
question

assessment 13
instant 8
types 8, 20

question response 13

R
remove students 6

S
send backward 41
send forward 41
shapes 36
share workspace copy 30
shared workspace 29, 32
show tabs 45
sign in 1
stacked objects 41
start assessment 15
start instant question 11
stop assessment 15
stop instant question 11
switch class 19

T
tabs

hide and display 45
pin and un-pin 46

template 31
text

add 35
edit 36
format 36



I N D E X

51 smarttech.com/kb/170667

U
un-pin tab 46
unlock 42

V
view 43

W
web page 35
workspace

assessment 13, 22
create 27
duplicate 32
open 26
share copy 30
shared 29, 32
template 31
view 43
zoom 43

Z
zoom 43







SMART Technologies

smarttech.com/support

smarttech.com/contactsupport

smarttech.com/kb/170667

http://www.smarttech.com/support
http://www.smarttech.com/contactsupport

	Cover
	Contents
	Chapter 1: About SMART amp
	Signing in
	Getting around in SMART amp
	Home page
	Class dashboard


	Chapter 2: Teacher guide
	Working in a class
	Creating a persistent class
	Adding students to a class

	Asking the class questions
	Instant poll
	Workspace assessment
	Question types
	Asking an instant poll question
	Starting, pausing and stopping a poll question
	Viewing responses to instant poll questions
	Viewing poll results

	Creating an assessment in a workspace
	Starting and stopping a workspace assessment
	Viewing assessment reports



	Chapter 3: Student guide
	Working in a class
	Joining a class
	Switching to another class

	Answering questions
	Question types
	Answering an instant poll question
	Completing a workspace assessment


	Chapter 4: Using workspaces
	Accessing workspaces
	Creating and sharing workspaces
	Sharing options for your workspace
	Creating a workspace
	Sharing your workspace
	Sharing copies of your workspace
	Exporting a workspace as a template
	Duplicating your workspace
	Opening a shared workspace

	Adding objects to your workspace
	Drawing and erasing
	Highlighting
	Adding images
	Adding web pages
	Adding text
	Formatting text
	Adding shapes
	Adding lines
	Working with objects
	Cutting, copying and pasting objects
	Rearranging stacked objects
	Deleting objects
	Locking and unlocking objects

	Viewing the workspace
	Understanding the workspace area
	Panning
	Zooming

	Using the Follow Me feature
	Hiding and displaying the tab area
	Pinning and unpinning the tab area
	Changing student permissions
	Renaming the workspace

	Index

